

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-479-SDJ

JUDGE SEAN D. JORDAN

(Administrative Procedure Act case)

ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-824-SDJ

JUDGE SEAN D. JORDAN

(Administrative Procedure Act case)

Defendants' Combined Summary Judgment Reply

OF COUNSEL:

PATRICIA ZETTLER
Deputy General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services

MARK RAZA
Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration

WENDY S. VICENTE
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

ELIZABETH NORFORD
Associate Chief Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration
10903 New Hampshire Ave.

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

BURDEN H. WALKER
Acting Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

AMANDA N. LISKAMM
Director

LISA K. HSIAO
Senior Deputy Director

HILARY K. PERKINS
Assistant Director

GABRIEL I. SCHONFELD
(D.C. Bar No. 155539)

White Oak Building 31
Silver Spring, MD 20993-002

Trial Attorney
DANIEL K. CRANE-HIRSCH
(Mass. Bd. of Bar Overseers No. 643302)
Senior Trial Attorney
OLIVER J. McDONALD
N.Y. Bar No. 5416789
Trial Attorney
Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Washington, DC 20044-0386
(202) 353-1531 (Schonfeld)
(202) 616-8242 (Crane-Hirsch)
(202) 305-0168 (McDonald)
(202) 514-8742 (fax)
Gabriel.I.Schonfeld@usdoj.gov
Daniel.Crane-Hirsch@usdoj.gov
Oliver.J.McDonald@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Final Rule Does Not Implicate Either the Major Questions Doctrine or the Rule of Lenity.3

 A. Whether the FDCA’s Plain Language Applies to One Subset of the *In Vitro* Diagnostic Testing Market Is Not a Major Question.3

 B. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply.....19

II. FDA Has Unambiguous Statutory Authority Over Laboratory-Made IVD Test Systems.....19

 A. IVD Test Systems Are Devices Within the Plain Meaning of the FDCA.19

 B. FDA Oversight of IVD Test Systems Made by Laboratories is Fully Consistent with CLIA.....28

III. The Final Rule is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....32

IV. The Court Should Not Order Universal Vacatur and Should Permit Additional Briefing on Remedies if Appropriate.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
 594 U.S. 758 (2021)..... passim

All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC,
 – F.4th –, 2024 WL 5078034 (5th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024) (en banc).....7

Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA,
 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....18

Biden v. Nebraska,
 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... passim

Cargill v. Garland,
 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)19

Cent. and S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....34

Chamber of Com. of United States v. SEC,
 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023).....34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin,
 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....30

Dept. of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz,
 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....31

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....31, 32

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 18, 34

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 7, 9, 20, 30

Gonzales v. Oregon,
 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....7, 9

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....34, 35

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....34

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....7, 9

Knight v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2019 WL 3413423 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2019)12, 13

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013).....19

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 4, 5, 12, 28

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024)..... passim

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....7, 9

Muller v. Nelson, Sherrod & Carter,
563 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978)26

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....7, 9

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 7, 9, 15, 33

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
120 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2024).....35

Train v. Colo. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc.,
426 U.S. 1 (1976).....30

United States v. Bacto-Unidisk,
394 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 2, 20, 26, 27

United States v. Northington,
77 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2023).....19

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....34

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §

321(e)24

321(h)(1) passim

321(h)(1)(B).....21

321(k)	11
334(a)(2)(D)	26
352(b)	11
360.....	24
360(a)(1).....	22
360(g)	11
360(g)(1).....	24
360(g)(2).....	23, 24
360(g)(3).....	24
360(k)	26, 28
360e(a)	25
360e(d)(2).....	25
360e(e)(1)(A)-(G).....	25
360e(e)(1)(D).....	24
360i(c)(1)	23, 24
360j(f)(1)(A)	22
360j(n)	6
360j(o)	6
396.....	25
42 U.S.C. §	
263a(f)(1).....	29
1395y(a)(1)(A)	31
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,	
Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	10, 20
Medical Device Amendments of 1976	
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)	10
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. §	
807.3(d)(3)	22
807.30(a)	22
807.65(i)	10

809.3(a)	10, 20
809.10(b)(8)(i)-(ii)	22
42 C.F.R. §	
493.1253(b)(2)	29
493.1445(e)(9)	30
493.2.....	29
Other Authorities	
37 Fed. Reg. 819 (Jan. 19, 1972).....	10, 12
38 Fed. Reg. 7096 (Mar. 15, 1973)	10, 11
42 Fed. Reg. 42520 (Aug. 23,1977).....	10, 11, 22
89 Fed. Reg. 65724 (Aug. 12, 2024).....	32
CMS, <i>Medicare Program Integrity Manual</i> § 13.5.4 (issued Feb. 12, 2019).....	31, 32
FDA, <i>Compliance Policy Guide</i> § 300.600 (reissued Sept. 24, 1987)	27
Genomics and Personalized Medicine Act of 2006, S.3822, 109th Cong. (2006)	14
Laboratory Test Improvement Act of 2007, S.736, 110th Cong. (2007).	14
Modernizing Laboratory Test Standards for Patients Act of 2011, H.R. 3207, 112 th Cong. (2011).....	14
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975)	26
VALID Act of 2020, H.R. 6102, 116th Cong. (2020).....	14
